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)


vs.

)

No. 04-0379 BN




)

KIMBERLY THOMAS,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) may discipline Kimberly Thomas because she withdrew medication that was not ordered for patients and failed to document the administration or wastage of medication.
Procedure


On March 23, 2004, the Board filed a complaint seeking to discipline Thomas.  On 

April 28, 2004, a copy of the complaint was served on Thomas.  She filed no response to the complaint.  On December 20, 2004, the Board filed a second motion for summary determination. Pursuant to § 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3.A provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Thomas does not dispute and 

(b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


The Board cites the second request for admissions that was served on Thomas on November 10, 2004, to which she failed to respond.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.  Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


Thomas did not respond to the motion for summary determination.  The following facts are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Thomas was licensed as a registered professional nurse.  Her license was current and active at all relevant times.  On April 30, 2003, Thomas allowed her registered professional nursing license to lapse.

2. Thomas was employed by Independence Regional Health Center (“the Center”), Independence, Missouri, from October 2, 2001, until her termination on June 12, 2002.

Patient #1

3. On June 9, 2002, Thomas withdrew 8 milligrams (mg) of Morphine Sulfate on two separate occasions for Patient #1.

4. On June 10, 2002, Thomas withdrew 8 mg of Morphine Sulfate for Patient #1.

5. Patient #1 did not have an order for Morphine Sulfate on either date.

6. Thomas did not document the administration and/or waste of the Morphine Sulfate.

Patient #2

7. On June 11, 2002, Thomas removed Morphine Sulfate and Morphine PCA for Patient #2.

8. Patient #2 did not have an order for Morphine.

Patient #3

9. On June 9, 2002, Thomas withdrew one Percocet tablet for Patient #3.

10. On June 10, 2002, Thomas withdrew 8 mg of Morphine Sulfate for Patient #3.

11. Patient #3 did not have an order for Morphine.

12. Thomas did not document the administration and/or wastage of the Percocet or the Morphine Sulfate.

Patient #4

13. On June 5, 2002, Thomas withdrew two Vicodin tablets for Patient #4.

14. On June 6, 2002, Thomas withdrew two Vicodin tablets and 8 mg of Morphine Sulfate for Patient #4.

15. Patient #4 did not have an order for Morphine.

16. Thomas did not document the administration and/or wastage of the Vicodin or the Morphine Sulfate.

Patient #5

17. On June 3, 2002, Thomas withdrew 10 mg of Morphine Sulfate for Patient #5.

18. Patient #5 did not have an order for Morphine.

19. Thomas did not document the administration and/or wastage of the Morphine Sulfate.

Patient #6

20. On June 3, 2002, Thomas withdrew two Vicodin tablets and 30 mg of Temazepam for Patient #6.

21. On June 4, 2002, Thomas removed 8 mg of Morphine Sulfate on two separate occasions for Patient #6.

22. Patient #6 did not have an order for Morphine.

23. Thomas did not document the administration and/or wastage of any of the medication.

Patient #7

24. On June 3, 2002, Thomas withdrew 8 mg of Morphine Sulfate for Patient #7.

25. Patient #7 did not have an order for Morphine.

26. Thomas did not document the administration and/or wastage of the Morphine.

Patient #8

27. On June 9, 2002, Thomas withdrew 8 mg of Morphine Sulfate on two separate occasions for Patient #8.

28. On June 10, 2002, Thomas removed 8 mg of Morphine Sulfate for Patient #8.

29. Patient #8 did not have an order for Morphine.

30. Thomas did not document the administration and/or wastage of any of the Morphine.

Patient #9

31. On June 4, 2002, Thomas withdrew 8 mg of Morphine Sulfate for Patient #9.

32. On June 5, 2002, Thomas withdrew 10 mg of Morphine Sulfate on two separate occasions for Patient #9.

33. Patient #9 had an order for Morphine 2-8 mg every 3 hours PRN.

34. Thomas did not document the administration and/or wastage of the Morphine.

Patient #10

35. On June 5, 2002, Thomas withdrew 8 mg of Morphine Sulfate for Patient #10.

36. Thomas did not document the administration and/or wastage of the Morphine.

Patient #11

37. On June 11, 2002, Thomas withdrew 8 mg of Morphine Sulfate for Patient #11.

38. Thomas documented the administration of 4 mg of Morphine.  She did not document the administration and/or wastage of the remaining 4 mg.

Patient #12

39. On June 10, 2002, Thomas withdrew 10 mg of Morphine Sulfate for Patient #12.

40. Patient #12 had an order for 1-4 mg Morphine PRN.

41. Thomas did not document the administration and/or wastage of any of the Morphine.

Patient #13

42. On June 5, 2002, Thomas withdrew 8 mg of Morphine Sulfate for Patient #13.

43. Thomas did not document the administration and/or wastage of the Morphine.

Investigation

44. On or about June 10, 2002, a Center employee noticed that Thomas removed an 8-mg dose of Morphine from the PYXIS medication distribution system for a patient who did not have an order for Morphine.

45. Based on this incident, the Center conducted an investigation of Thomas’ PYXIS records.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.  Section 621.045.  The Board has the burden of proving that Thomas has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5) and (12), which state:


2.  The Board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

***


(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]


The Board alleges that Thomas is subject to discipline for incompetence and misconduct.  Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).


The Board also argues that Thomas is subject to discipline for violations of professional trust.  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  To violate is “to fail to keep[.]”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2554 (unabr. 1986).


Thomas admits and we find that her conduct in withdrawing medication on numerous occasions that was not ordered for patients and failing to document the administration or wastage of the medication whether or not it was ordered constitutes incompetency and misconduct and is a violation of professional trust.  She is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) and (12).
Summary


We find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5) and (12).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on January 19, 2005.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�The request for admissions asks Thompson to admit that there was no order for Meperidine-75 that was also withdrawn, but this is not alleged in the complaint.  The complaint alleges that Thomas did not document the administration or wastage of medication for Patient #2.  We are unable to make findings of fact to support this allegation because the request for admissions is so confusing as to the amounts and types of medication withdrawn.


	�PRN is the abbreviation for pro re na’ta which means “according as circumstances may require.”  DORLAND’S MEDICAL DICTIONARY 1355 (27th ed. 1988).


	�We make these findings based on Thomas’ failure to respond to the first request for admissions.





PAGE  
7

